MICHAEL J. WALTON SCOTT COUNTY ATTORNEY

Scott County Courthouse 400 West Fourth Street Davenport, Iowa 52801-1104 Telephone: (563) 326-8600

Facsimile Transmission (563) 326-8763



www.scottcountyiowa.com

Kathy A. Walsh, Office Administrator (563) 326-8229 kwalsh@scottcountyjowa.com

April 6, 2015

To: Board of Supervisors

Re: FY16 ODCP Grant Application

The Scott County Attorney's Office submitted a grant to the Governor's Office of Drug Control Policy to continue to fund the QCMEG. Previous ODCP and direct JAG awards are listed below.

	ODCP (pass thru State)		JAG (direct funding)
FY15	\$63,000	FY15	\$100,878
FY14	\$90,000	FY14	\$100,575
FY13	\$90,041	FY13	\$109,541
FY12	\$118,475	FY12	\$129,073

If funding is not received, there is a potential for officers to be cut from the QCMEG program which would be detrimental to the drug task force and the community.

The Scott County Sheriff's Department and the Bettendorf Police Department each has officers assigned to the QCMEG. 75% will be funded by the ODCP grant with a 25% match. This year we will be requesting salaries, benefits and overtime expenses. Last year's funding only included salaries. The Davenport Police Department does not have an officer assigned to the QCMEG.

All agencies agree to be responsible for the 25% match required for their office plus any additional overtime not covered by the grant.

The Certified Assurances pages will be printed for Board signature after application approval.

Thank you.

cc: Michael J. Walton, Program Director

THE COUNTY AUDITOR'S SIGNATURE CERTIFIES THAT THIS RESOLUTION HAS BEEN FORMALLY APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON

DATE

SCOTT COUNTY AUDITOR

RESOLUTION

SCOTT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

April 23, 2015

APPROVAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT FROM THE EDWARD J BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) THROUGH THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF DRUG CONTROL POLICY (ODCP) IN THE ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

BE IT RESOLVED BY the Scott County Board of Supervisors as follows:

- Section 1. That the Board hereby approves application for a grant from the Department of Justice (JAG) Program in the Attorney's Office to support the Quad City Metropolitan Enforcement Group (QCMEG).
- Section 2. That, if accepted, the Board approves receipt of such funding.
- Section 3. That the Chair is approved to sign such application.
- Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.